

1 PRESTON DUFAUCHARD
California Corporations Commissioner
2 ALAN S. WEINGER
Acting Deputy Commissioner
3 UCHE L. ENENWALI (BAR NO. 235832)
Corporations Counsel
4 320 West 4th Street, Suite 750
Los Angeles, California 90013-2344
5 Telephone: (213) 576-7586 Fax: (213) 576-7181

6 Attorneys for Complainant

7 BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

8 OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

9 In the Matter of THE CALIFORNIA)
CORPORATIONS COMMISSIONER,)

) Agency File No.: CAS-40794

10)
11 Complainant,)

) OAH File No.: 2009020805

12 vs.)

) **ORDER SETTING ASIDE DEFAULT**

13 GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES CREDIT)
14 CENTER, et al.)

15 Respondents.)
16)

17 ///

18 ///

19 ///

20 ///

21 ///

22 ///

23 ///

24 ///

25 ///

26 ///

27 ///

28

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

The California Corporations Commissioner (“Commissioner”), finds that:

On January 7, 2009, the Commissioner issued a Desist and Refrain Order against VINCENT KEITH NEY (“NEY”) AND CASH DIRECT EXPRESS (“CDE”), for violations of the California Financial Code section 23005.

THEREFORE, GOOD CAUSE APPEARING, and pursuant to Government Code section 11521, the default entered against NEY and CDE caused by operation of law for failing to request a hearing in accordance with California Financial Code section 23050, is hereby set aside.

Dated: March 25, 2009
Los Angeles, California

PRESTON DUFAUCHARD
California Corporations Commissioner

By: _____
ALAN S. WEINGER
Acting Deputy Commissioner
Enforcement Division